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APPENDIX 8 
 

OPEN AIR BURN BYLAW NO. 2019-41, AS AMENDED 
 

Appendix 8: Open Air Burn Bylaw No. 2019-41, as amended 

Column A1  Column A2 Column A3 Column A4 Column A5 Column A6 

 
Item # 

  
Description 

 
Section 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(1st Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(2nd Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(3rd Offence) 

1 Open Air Burn – Fail to comply with permit conditions 4.1.1 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

2 Open Air Burn – Prohibited area (institutional, industrial, or commercial) – no 
permit 

4.1.2 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

3 Open Air Burn – Prohibited area (institutional, industrial, or commercial) – no 
permit 

4.1.3 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

4 Open Air Burn – During Open Air Fire Ban 4.3 $750.00 $1,125.00 $1,687.50 

5 Open Air Burn – Cause reduced visibility 4.4.2 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

6 Open Air Burn – Cause excessive smoke 4.4.3 $350.00 $525.00 $787.50 

7 Open Air Burn – Cause nuisance 4.4.4 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

8 Open Air Burn – Fog present 4.5 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

9 Open Air Burn – Uncontained fire 4.6 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

10
00
0 

Open Air Burn – Brush/Agricultural/Clearing Fire set before sunrise 4.7 $300.00 $450.00 $675.00 

11 

12 

13 

Open Air Burn – Brush/Agricultural/Clearing Fire set before sunset 4.8 $300.00 $450.00 $675.00 

12 Burn Prohibited Material 5.1 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

13 Open Air Burn – Fail to call Activation Number 7.3 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

14 Open Air Burn - Fail to produce valid Permit/ Call to Activation Number upon 
request 

7.4 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

15 Open Air Burn – Fail to maintain constant watch and control 7.5.1 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 
 

16 
Open Air Burn – Fail to immediately extinguish fire upon order of Fire Chief 
or MLEO 

 

7.5.3 
 

$500.00 
 

$750.00 
 

$1,125.00 
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Appendix 8: Open Air Burn Bylaw No. 2019-41, as amended 

Column A1 Column A2 Column A3 Column A4 Column A5 Column A6 

 
Item # 

 
Description 

 
Section 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(1st Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(2nd Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(3rd Offence) 

17 Open Air Burn – Fail to have sufficient onsite extinguishing devices or 
personnel 

7.5.5  

$500.00 
 

$750.00 
 

$1,125.00 

18 Brush Fire – No permit 8.1 $350.00  $525.00 $787.50 

19 Brush Fire – Less than 25 m from any building, hedge, fence, overhead 
wiring, highway, or combustible material 

8.2.1 $350.00 $525.00 $787.50 

20 Brush Fire – In excess of Bylaw/permit limits 8.2.2 $350.00 $525.00 $787.50 

21 Brush Fire – Set/maintained with combustible/flammable liquid 8.2.3 $500.00 $750.00         $1,125.00 

22 Brush Fire – Prohibited Materials 8.2.4 
 

$500.00 

 

$750.00 

 

$1,125.00 

23 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – No permit 9.1 $750.00 $1,125.00 $1,687.50 

24 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Fail to contact Fire Chief prior to 
ignition 

9.2  

$500.00 
 

$750.00 
 

$1,125.00 

25 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn within 75 m from any building, 
structure, standing timber or any other flammable or combustible material 

9.2.2 $400.00 $600.00         $900.00 

26 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn within 30 m of property line or 
highway 

9.2.3 $400.00 $600.00         $900.00 

27 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn pile exceeding 10 m in diameter, 
or 5 m in height 

   9.2.4 
 

$500.00 

 

$750.00 

 

$1,125.00 

28 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn pile within 30 m of another 
burn pile 

 

9.2.5 
 

$500.00 
 

$750.00 
 

$1,125.00 

29 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Prohibited Materials 9.2.7 $750.00 $1,125.00 $1,687.50 

30 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn in unsafe conditions 9.2.8 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

31 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn within 200 m of a residence (no 
permission from owner) 

 

9.2.9 

 

$500.00 

 

$750.00 

 

$1,125.00 

32 Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Fail to call Activation Number 9.3 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

33 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – No permit 10.1 $750.00 $1,125.00 $1,687.50 
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Item # 

 
Description 

 
Section 

Administrati
ve 

Penal
ty 

(1st 

Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(2nd Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(3rd Offence) 

34 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Operation of Non-Manufacturer Curtain Burner 10.2 $750.00 $1,125.00 $1,687.50 

35 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to operate according to manufacturer’s 
specifications 

 

10.3 

 

$500.00 

 

$750.00 

 

$1,125.00 

36 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to contact Fire Chief prior to ignition 10.4 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

37 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to call Township Authorization Number 10.5 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

38 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Set fire using accelerant 10.6.1 

111 

$500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

39 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Burn materials other than land clearing debris 
and branches 

 

10.6.2 

 

$500.00 

 

$750.00 

 

$1,125.00 

40 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Materials protruding above air curtain 10.6.3 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

41 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to supervise by certified operator 10.6.4 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

42 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Burn within 30 m of property line or highway 10.6.5 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

43 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to reduce materials to coals/no flame 10.6.6 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

44 Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Improper disposal of ash 10.6.7 $500.00 $750.00 $1,125.00 

45 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn materials not defined under Section 
2.1, or leaves, grass or yard waste 

 

11.3.1 
 

$250.00 
 

$375.00 
 

$562.50 

46 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Fail to completely surround fire with non- 
combustible material 

 

11.3.2 

 

$200.00 

 

$300.00 

 

$450.00 

47 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn within 3 m of any highway, building, 
hedge, fence, overhead wiring, vegetation, or other combustible material 

 

11.3.3 

 

$200.00 

 

$300.00 

 

$450.00 

48 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn within 3 m of property line 11.3.4 $250.00 $375.00 $562.50 

49 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Flame exceeding 1 m in height and/or 1 m in 
diameter 

 

11.3.5 

 

$200.00 

 

$300.00 

 

$450.00 

50 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn causing adverse effect 11.3.6 $300.00 $450.00 $675.00 
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Item # 

 
Description 

 
Section 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(1st Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(2nd Offence) 

Administrative 
Penalty 

(3rd Offence) 
 

51 
Campfire/Recreational Fire – Fail to have adequate means of control or 
extinguishment at the burn site 

 

11.3.7 
 

$300.00 
 

$450.00 
 

$675.00 

52 Campfire/Recreational Fire – Fail to completely extinguish fire 11.3.8 $300.00 $450.00 $675.00 


