APPENDIX 8
OPEN AIR BURN BYLAW NO. 2019-41, AS AMENDED

Column A1	Column A2 Description	Column A3 Section	Column A4 Administrative Penalty	Column A5 Administrative Penalty	Column A6 Administrative Penalty
1	Open Air Burn – Fail to comply with permit conditions	4.1.1	(1 st Offence) \$500.00	(2 nd Offence) \$750.00	(3 rd Offence) \$1,125.00
2	Open Air Burn – Prohibited area (institutional, industrial, or commercial) – no permit		\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
3	Open Air Burn – Prohibited area (institutional, industrial, or commercial) – no permit	4.1.3	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
4	Open Air Burn – During Open Air Fire Ban	4.3	\$750.00	\$1,125.00	\$1,687.50
5	Open Air Burn – Cause reduced visibility	4.4.2	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
6	Open Air Burn – Cause excessive smoke	4.4.3	\$350.00	\$525.00	\$787.50
7	Open Air Burn – Cause nuisance	4.4.4	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
8	Open Air Burn – Fog present	4.5	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
9	Open Air Burn – Uncontained fire	4.6	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
10	Open Air Burn – Brush/Agricultural/Clearing Fire set before sunrise	4.7	\$300.00	\$450.00	\$675.00
11	Open Air Burn – Brush/Agricultural/Clearing Fire set before sunset	4.8	\$300.00	\$450.00	\$675.00
12	Burn Prohibited Material	5.1	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
13	Open Air Burn – Fail to call Activation Number	7.3	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
14	Open Air Burn - Fail to produce valid Permit/ Call to Activation Number upon request	7.4	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
15	Open Air Burn – Fail to maintain constant watch and control	7.5.1	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
16	Open Air Burn – Fail to immediately extinguish fire upon order of Fire Chief or MLEO	7.5.3	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00

Column A1	Open Air Burn Bylaw No. 2019-41, as amended Column A2 Description	Column A3 Section	Column A4 Administrative Penalty (1st Offence)	Column A5 Administrative Penalty (2 nd Offence)	Column A6 Administrative Penalty (3 rd Offence)
18	Brush Fire – No permit	8.1	\$350.00	\$525.00	\$787.50
19	Brush Fire – Less than 25 m from any building, hedge, fence, overhead	8.2.1	\$350.00	\$525.00	\$787.50
20	Brush Fire – In excess of Bylaw/permit limits	8.2.2	\$350.00	\$525.00	\$787.50
21	Brush Fire – Set/maintained with combustible/flammable liquid	8.2.3	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
22	Brush Fire – Prohibited Materials	8.2.4	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
23	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – No permit	9.1	\$750.00	\$1,125.00	\$1,687.50
24	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Fail to contact Fire Chief prior to ignition	9.2	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
25	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn within 75 m from any building, structure, standing timber or any other flammable or combustible material	9.2.2	\$400.00	\$600.00	\$900.00
26	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn within 30 m of property line or highway	9.2.3	\$400.00	\$600.00	\$900.00
27	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn pile exceeding 10 m in diameter, or 5 m in height	9.2.4	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
28	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn pile within 30 m of another burn pile	9.2.5	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
29	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Prohibited Materials	9.2.7	\$750.00	\$1,125.00	\$1,687.50
30	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn in unsafe conditions	9.2.8	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
31	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Burn within 200 m of a residence (no permission from owner)	9.2.9	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
32	Agricultural and Land Clearing Fire – Fail to call Activation Number	9.3	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
33	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – No permit	10.1	\$750.00	\$1,125.00	\$1,687.50

Item #	Column A2 Description	Column A3 Section	Column A4 Administrati ve Penal	Column A5 Administrative Penalty (2 nd Offence)	Column A6 Administrative Penalty (3 rd Offence)
34	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire - Operation of Non-Manufacturer Curtain Burner	10.2	\$750.00	\$1,125.00	\$1,687.50
35	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to operate according to manufacturer's specifications	10.3	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
36	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to contact Fire Chief prior to ignition	10.4	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
37	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to call Township Authorization Number	10.5	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
38	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Set fire using accelerant	10.6.1	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
39	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Burn materials other than land clearing debris and branches	10.6.2	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
40	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Materials protruding above air curtain	10.6.3	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
41	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to supervise by certified operator	10.6.4	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
42	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Burn within 30 m of property line or highway	10.6.5	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
43	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Fail to reduce materials to coals/no flame	10.6.6	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
44	Air Curtain Burn Box Fire – Improper disposal of ash	10.6.7	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,125.00
45	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn materials not defined under Section 2.1, or leaves, grass or yard waste	11.3.1	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
46	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Fail to completely surround fire with non-combustible material	11.3.2	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
47	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn within 3 m of any highway, building, hedge, fence, overhead wiring, vegetation, or other combustible material	11.3.3	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
48	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn within 3 m of property line	11.3.4	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$562.50
49	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Flame exceeding 1 m in height and/or 1 m in diameter	11.3.5	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
50	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Burn causing adverse effect	11.3.6	\$300.00	\$450.00	\$675.00

Appendix 8: Open Air Burn Bylaw No. 2019-41, as amended						
Column A1	Column A2 Description	Column A3 Section	Column A4 Administrative Penalty (1st Offence)	Column A5 Administrative Penalty (2 nd Offence)	Column A6 Administrative Penalty (3 rd Offence)	
51	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Fail to have adequate means of control or extinguishment at the burn site	11.3.7	\$300.00	\$450.00	\$675.00	
52	Campfire/Recreational Fire – Fail to completely extinguish fire	11.3.8	\$300.00	\$450.00	\$675.00	